PUBLIC NOTICE

SPECIAL ELECTION OF THE LOCUST VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT DECEMBER 10, 2024

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to the General Municipal Law of the State of New York that a Special Election of the Locust Valley Fire District will take place on Tuesday, December 10, 2024, between the hours of 3:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m., prevailing time, at the Locust Valley Firehouse, 228 Buckram Road, Locust Valley, New York, for the purpose of voting on the following propositions

All residents of the Locust Valley Fire District who were duly registered to vote with the Nassau County Board of Elections on or before November 15, 2024, shall be entitled to vote on this election.

PROPOSITION

Shall the Length of Service Award Program (a defined benefit program under New York State General Municipal Law Section 219) administered by the Locust Valley Fire District, be amended, effective January 1, 2025?

AMENDMENT OF LENGTH OF SERVICE AWARD PROGRAM FOR THE VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS OF THE LOCUST VALLEY FIRE DEPARTMENT, AMDINISTERED BY THE LOCUST VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT, WILL ALLOW ELIGIBLE PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS TO CONTINUE IN ACTIVE SERVICE, AND TO ACCRUE PROGRAM POINTS, FOR A PERIOD NOT TO EXCEED FIFTY (50) YEARS; AND SAID AMENDMENT SHALL INCREASE THE ESTIMATED ANNUAL COST TO THE LOCUST VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT TO APPROXIMATELY \$317,511 PER YEAR FROM THE CURRENT ANNUAL COST OF \$295,174 PER YEAR, FOR A PERIOD OF TWO CONSECUTIVE YEARS, AND THEREAFTER THE ANNUAL COST SHALL REDUCE TO APPROXIMATELY \$98,426 PER YEAR.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF THE LOCUST VALLEY FIRE DISTRICT

DOMINICK SCAPEROTTA, Chairman.

JAMES BONISLAWSKI, Secretary.

Dated: November 1, 2024. Locust Valley, New York.